o

Recorder’s Office Cover Sheet

Recording Requested By:

Name:w%&

Department:w

DOUGLASCOUNTYNV 9090 949869

This is a no fee document
NO FEE 07/28/2020 03:21 PM

DOUGLAS COUNTY/PUBLIC WORKS Pgs=13

0 A

00115349202009498690130135
KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

Type of Document: (please select one)

0 Agreement

Contract
0 Grant
0 Change Order
0 Easement
O Other specify:




No._ 2020 . \aH

01 }-L y
DATE
DOUGLAgISDC!)EL:NN'I",Y CLERK
INTERLOCAL CONTRACT FOR SERVICES /ﬁ@
BY _ > DEPUTY
A CONTRACT BETWEEN DOUGLAS COUNTY \

P.O.Box 218
MINDEN, NV 89423

AND

CARSON VALLEY CONSERVATION DISTRICT
1702 COUNTY ROAD, SUITE A
MINDEN, NV 89423

This Interlocal Contract for Services (hereafter “Contract”) is entered into by and
between Douglas County, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada, (hereafter “County”)
and the Carson Valley Conservation District (CVCD), a Nevada Conservation District hereafter
“Contractor”. County and Contractor are at times collectively referred to hereinafter as the
“Parties” or individually as the “Party”.

WHEREAS, the Parties are each public agencies and Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS)
277.100; and

WHEREAS, NRS 277.180(1)-and (3)(a) allow public agencies to contract with other
public agencies to perform any governmental service, activity, or undertaking which any of the
contracting agencies is authorized by law to perform; and

WHEREAS, the County and CVCD are each authorized by the laws of the State of Nevada
to perform or undertake governmental functions and responsibilities as separate legal entities;
and

WHEREAS, County and CVCD will be able to provide more effective and efficient
services by entering into this Contract to provide services for the protection of the health and
welfare of the inhabitants of Douglas County.

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the agreements herein made, the parties mutually
agree as follows:

1. EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM OF CONTRACT. The Contract will become effective on
July 1, 2020 and shall continue until June 30, 2021, unless terminated in accordance with
Paragraph 6 of the Contract.

2. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS. The Parties agree that Contractor shall have
the status of an independent contractor and that this Contract, by explicit agreement of the
Parties, incorporates and applies the provisions of NRS 333.700 et. al., as necessarily adapted, to
the Parties, including that Contractor is not an employee of the County and that

There shall be no:



(1) Withholding of income taxes by the County;

(2) Industrial insurance coverage provided by the County;

(3) Participation in group insurance plans which may be available to employees of
the County;

(4) Participation or contributions by either the independent contractor or the

- County to the public employees retirement system;

(5) Accumulation of vacation leave or sick leave; and

(6) Unemployment compensation coverage provided by the County if the
requirements of NRS 612.085 for independent contractors are met.

3. INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE. Contractor further agrees that prior to the commencement
of any work and as a precondition to any obligation of the County to make any payment under
the Contract, the Contractor will provide the County with a work certificate and/or a certificate
issued by a qualified insurer in accordance with NRS 616B.627. Contractor also agrees, prior to
commencing any work under the Contract, Contractor will complete and provide evidence to the
County that the Contractor has made the following written request to Contractor’s insurer:

CVCD has entered into a contract with Douglas County to perform work from July
1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 and requests that the authorized insurer provide to
Douglas County: (1) A certificate of coverage issued pursuant to NRS 616B.627
and (2) notice of any lapse in coverage or nonpayment of coverage that the
Contractor is required to maintain.

The certificate and notice should be mailed to:

Douglas County
Post Office Box 218
Minden, Nevada 89423

Contractor agrees to maintain required workers compensation coverage throughout the entire
term of this Contract. If Contractor does not maintain coverage throughout the entire term of the
Contract, Contractor agrees that the County may, at any time the coverage is not maintained by
Contractor, order the Contractor to stop work, suspend the Contract, or terminate the Contract at
the sole discretion of the County. For each six-month period this Contract is in effect, Contractor
agrees, prior to the expiration of the six-month period, to provide another written request to the
insurer for the provision of a certificate and notice of lapse in or nonpayment of coverage. If
Contractor does not make the request or does not provide the certificate before the expiration of
the six-month period, Contractor agrees that the County may order the Contractor to stop work,
suspend the contract, or terminate the Contract at the sole discretion of the County.

4. SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED. The Parties agree the services to be performed
include General Clearing, Snagging, Maintenance, and Property Owner Technical Assistance
(“Scope”), at the locations and in the manner more particularly described in Exhibit “A,” which
is attached hereto and incorporated by this reference.

S. PAYMENT FOR SERVICES. Contractor agrees to provide the services set forth in
Paragraph 4 at a total cost not to exceed One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) (the




“Contract Price”). County does not agree to reimburse for per diem allowances. Unless
Contractor has received a written exemption from the County, Contractor shall submit requests
for payment for services performed under this Contract. Requests for payment by Contractor
may only be made for reimbursement of actual cash disbursed by Contractor. Requests for
payment must include a detailed summary of the expenditures reported in a form that supports
the approved budget. Specifically, Contractor agrees to provide with each request for payment a
schedule of actual expenditures for the period, cumulative total expenditures for the entire
Contract, and a comparison of cumulative total expenditures to the approved budget.

6. TERMINATION OF CONTRACT. Either party may terminate the Contract with or
without cause, provided only that a termination shall not be effective until 30 calendar days after
the terminating party has served written notice upon the other party. The notice of termination

“may provide for the termination of all or only some of the services provided by Contractor to the
County. All monies due and owing up to the point of termination shall be paid by Douglas
County.

7. NONAPPROPRIATION. All payments under this Contract are contingent upon the
availability of County funds. In accordance with NRS 354.626 and any other applicable
provision of law, the financial obligations under this Contract between the Parties shall not
exceed those monies appropriated and approved by the County for this Contract for the then
current fiscal year under the Local Government Budget Act.  This Contract shall terminate and
the County’s obligations under it shall be extinguished if the County fails to appropriate the
necessary funding.

Nothing in this Contract shall be construed to provide Contractor with a right of payment
over any other entity. Any funds obligated by the County under this Contract that are not paid to
Contractor shall automatically revert to the County’s discretionary control upon the completion,
termination, or cancellation of this Contract. The County shall not have any obligation to re-
award or to provide, in any manner, the unexpended funds to Contractor. Contractor shall have
no claim of any sort to the unexpended funds.

8. CONSTRUCTION OF CONTRACT. This Contract shall be construed and interpreted
according to the laws of the State of Nevada. There will be no presumption for or against the
drafter in interpreting or enforcing the Contract. In the event a dispute arises between the
Parties, the Parties promise and agree to first meet and confer to resolve any dispute. If such
meeting does not resolve the dispute, litigation may only proceed before a federal northern
Nevada district court in the State of Nevada. The court will recognize any offers of judgment
made by a Party pursuant to Nevada law. The Contract Documents shall include this document
and Exhibit A, hereto. The Contract Documents are intended to be complimentary to one
another and shall be so construed. To the extent that there is an irreconcilable difference
between the Contract Documents, the order of precedence shall be: first, this document,
thereafter Exhibit A.

9. COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS. Contractor promises and agrees to fully and
completely comply with all applicable local, state and federal laws, regulations, orders, or
requirements of any sort in carrying out the obligations of this Contract, including, but not



limited to, all federal, state, and local accounting procedures and requirements, all hazardous
materials regulations, and all immigration and naturalization laws. :

10. AsSIGNMENT. Contractor will neither assign, transfer nor delegate, any rights,
obligations or duties under this Contract without the prior written consent of the County.

11. CounTy INSPECTION. The books, records, documents and accounting procedures
and practices of Contractor related to this Contract shall be subject to inspection, examination
and audit by the County, including, but not limited to, the contracting agency, the County
Manager, the District Attorney, and, if applicable, the Comptroller General of the United States,
or any authorized representative of those entities.

12. DISPOSITION OF CONTRACT MATERIALS.  All professional and technical
information developed under this Contract and all work sheets, reports, and related data shall
remain the property of the Contractor, provided that County shall receive a non-exclusive license
to use and reuse the professional and technical information. Contractor further agrees to deliver
reproducible copies of such documents to County on completion of the services hereunder. The
County agrees to indemnify and hold Contractor harmless from any claim arising out of reuse of
the information for uses other than this project.

13. PuBLIC RECORDS LAw. Contractor expressly agrees that all documents ever
submitted, filed, or deposited with the County by Contractor, unless designated as confidential
by a specific statue of the State of Nevada, shall be treated as public records pursuant to NRS
chapter 239 and shall be available for inspection and copying by any person, as defined in NRS
0.039, or any governmental entity. Contractor expressly and indefinitely waives all of its rights
to bring, including but not limited to, by way of complaint, interpleader, intervention, or any
third party practice, any claims, demands, suits, actions, judgments, or executions, for damages
or any other relief, in any administrative or judicial forum, against the County or any of its
officers or employees, in either their official or individual capacity, for violations of or
infringement of the copyright laws of the United States or of any other nation.

14. INDEMNIFICATION. Contractor agrees to indemnify and save and hold the County,
its agents and employees harmless from any and all claims, causes of action or liability arising
from the performance of this Contract by Contractor or Contractor's agents or employees.

15. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT. This Contract and the attached Exhibit “A”
constitute the entire Contract and understanding between the Parties and may only be modified
by a written amendment signed by both Parties.

16. AUTHORITY. The Parties represent and warrant that they have the authority to enter
into this agreement.

17. STANDARD OF CARE. Contractor will perform all services in a manner consistent
with that level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by other members of Contractor’s profession
currently practicing in the same locality under similar conditions.



18. WAIVER OF LIEN. Contractor understands and agrees that the services it will render
to the County are not intended for the improvement of real property or to otherwise grant any
rights to Contractor pursuant to NRS chapter 108.

19. THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARY. Nothing contained in this agreement is intended to
convey any rights or to create a contractual relationship with any third party or to otherwise
allow a third party to assert a cause of action against either Contractor or County.

20. NoTtICES. All notices, requests, demands and other communications hereunder must
be in writing and will be deemed delivered when sent via certified mail, return receipt requested
or by commercial courier, provided the courier's regular business is delivery service and
provided further that it guarantees delivery to the addressee by the end of the next business day
following the courier's receipt from the sender, addressed as follows (or any other address that
the Party to be notified may have designated to the sender by like notice):

To County: Douglas County
Attn: Stormwater Program Manager
1120 Airport Road Building F-2
Post Office Box 218

Minden, Nevada 89423
Telephone: (775) 782-6480

To Contractor: Richard Wilkinson
Carson Valley Conservation District
1702 County Road, Suite A
Minden, NV 89423

22. CONFORMITY WITH COUNTY POLICIES. The Contractor is entering into a Contract
with the County and will comply with the policies and requirements of Douglas County
Community Public Works Department and Douglas County Code that have been provided to the
Contractor in writing prior to the Effective Date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be signed and
intend to be legally bound thereby.

Carson Valley Conservation District, A Nevada Conservation District

07/0/’ 0
(Date)

By:

fchard Wilkinson, Grants Manager
Cdrson Valley Conservation District

D% NEY?DA
By: / \ /7/ / Z /) Z g

Patric}%lates,(Douglas County Manager
As authorized by the BOCC in public meeting on




Carson Valley Conservation District
1702 County Rd., Suite A
Minden, Nevada 89423

June 26, 2020

Courtney Walker

" Stormwater Program Manager
Douglas County Public Works
PO Box 218

Minden, Nevada 89423

EXHIBIT A

RE: Carson Valley Conservation District 2020-2021 Work Plan for Douglas County — Genoa River
Restoration and Flood Damage Recovery Project and Technical Assistance for Landowners

Dear Courtney,

With $100,000 funding provided by Douglas County during 2020-2021 and match funding from
the State of Nevada, the Carson Valley Conservation District (CVCD) will work on project
planning, grant administration, permitting and expenses from professional services to complete
river restoration and restore vertical cutbanks on the Carson River in Genoa to mitigate flood

hazards.

Carson Valley Conservation District (CVCD), put in for and received funds from the Nevada
Division of Water Resource Divisionto help the County with an unstable section of the river
that has migrated into local agricultural fields causing impacts to local producers. The overall
goal of this project would be to use a combination of traditional rip-rap and bioengineering
techniques to stabilize the soil, improve water quality and re-establish desirable vegetation for
wildlife. The Carson Valley Conservation District will attempt to restore vertical cut banks that
are approximately % of a mile long and 12 to15 feet high.

We anticipate on using a variety of bioengineering and rock rip rap installation designs to
stabilization the eroding riverbanks. Pending the final design, we may try and incorporate
adding or modifying meander bends to dissipate energy through the reach. They will be some
dredging however the exact numbers will be determined with a formal survey of the project



reach. We do not anticipate removing any materials however we may utilize some existing
materials onsite to shape the banks to a 3 to 1 slope prior to our installation of bank protection
structures. We will have official quantities once the formal survey, design and layout of the
project has occurred. This will require receiving funds first to allow the work to proceed. If any
material does need to be removed it will be taken out of the 100-year floodplain as required by
the U.S. Army Corp of Engineers. In-kind and cash match may be provided by local landowners
who may provide willows for transplanting on the bioengineering sites. All of the funding for
this project has been secured.

During this period the district staff continued to work on the required permits to perform the
restoration and channel clearing, snagging and maintenance. The district will send out project
information to solicit landowner feedback for this project. The district will obtain landowner
access for this project including the Nevada Division of State Lands right of entry permit.  The
district considers this project a high priority since this area was severely impacted by recent
flooding events in 2017. The district would like to partner with CWSD, CTWCD, NDOW, USFWS,
Douglas County and NDEP to complete this river restoration and maintenance project by the
winter of 2021.

Tasks that are to be completed:

District Staff will determine photo waypoints for monitoring the projects from start to finish.
Staff will check in with the contractor during construction to ensure that BMP’s are in place and
functioning.

Site specific tasks include:

Task 1: Genoa River Restoration and Flood Damage Recovery Project
e Generate right of entry for landowner access
e - Complete formal survey of site
e Develop engineered and stamped plan set
e Apply for permits
Install rock key trench
e Place vertical willow bundles, willow mattress, COIR fabric and plants
e Place rock rip-rap alongtoe of bank
e Re-seed disturbed areas

PROJECT GOALS AND BENEFITS:

The project will help minimize erosion, improve water quality, re-establish desirable vegetation,
and improve river function within the project reach. The project will help trap sediment and
provide for natural recruitment of vegetation along the riverbank. The willow plantings will help



hold the soil and provide a head start on the re-establishment of vegetation of the riverbank.
The project will also repair previous flood damage, and reduce flood hazards in the future.

Task 2: Provide Technical Support, Engineering and Design for Local Landowners

Provide technical assistance to local landowners impacted by stormwater and flooding
issues

Assist agencies and landowners with permitting and access

Assist NRCS and FSA with EQIP and EWP Programs that benefit agricultural producers
Assist all parties with impacts to Carson River flood plain

Assist Douglas County Stormwater Program with impacts to drainage impacts

The CVCD would like to thank the Douglas County staff for their continued support of District’s
projects within the Carson Valley. We look forward to meeting with your staff following the
completion of this year’s projects.

Respectfully submitted,

Richard Wilkinson
Grant Manager
Carson Valley Conservation District



Carson Valley Conservation District
USDA Service Center
1702 County Road, Suite A
Minden, NV 89423

May 31, 2020
Subject: Update for West Fork Genoa River Restoration and Flood Damage Recovery Project
As approved, the scope of work for this project identified the flood debris cleanup and maintenance, reshaping

of the bank and implementation of various bio-engineering techniques to stabilize approximately % of a mile
bank on the West Fork of the Carson River, just downstream from Genoa Lakes Golf Course.

Tasks and Methods for project scope:

Streambank will be shaped, terraced, benched or reshaped to create an inset floodplain while reducing the stress
on the meander bend. Rock will be used to stabilize the toe and various bioengineering techniques will be used
to revegetate the project site. Wire cables and duckbills will be utilized to secure bioengineering components if
necessary. New fencing will be installed to exclude livestock from project sites.

Tasks started or completed during 2019 include:

Determine photo waypoints and monitored site - In progress awaiting hire of engineer/geomorphologist
Start initial survey of reach - In progress awaiting hire of engineer/geomorphologist

Held first project stakeholder meeting with adjacent landowners - Completed 10/21/19

Discuss fence removal and channel work with private landowner - Completed 10/21/19

Discuss additional need for resurvey after this year’s runoff to modify design plans & quantities — In
progress

CVCD board approval of Bid and Contract package - In progress

Presented for additional funding awarded NDEP 319 - Completed 09/26/19

Continued project permitting all regulatory agencies- In progress will need final engineered plans
Update all project files and reimbursements - In Progress

Meet with Douglas County GIS on Collector App & monitoring map - Completed

Meet with Douglas GIS on figuring out how to set up GEO Cache for new camera - Completed
Preparing RFP for engineer and geomorphologist — Completed April 2020

Reimbursable and In-kind match contributions to be submitted in late fall or winter will include:

Staff time and mileage for soliciting & completing requests for professional services (archeological monitoring,
reviewing contracts, discussing landowner fence removal, etc.). Additional time spent on submitting and follow



up with the USACOE Preconstruction Application Notification. Invoices from cash and in-kind match and bid
documents (RO Anderson, Great Basin Consulting, etc.).

Final list of project partners with approved funding amounts

Tasks to be completed in the future include:

 Hire Engineering firm with Geomorphologist - Completed hired RO Anderson Engineering & Carol Beahan
Wildscape Engineering & Fluvial Geomorphology

Establish right of entry permits with landowners for projects stakeholders- Completed March 2020
Complete a formal survey in process aerial survey - Completed May 2020

Complete geomorphologist assessment - In process on site assessment scheduled June 10%, 2020

Complete project design criteria and priority list - In progress pending formal survey and assessment
Complete engineered stamped plans awaiting formal survey & assessment - Awaiting formal engineered
stamped plans : ~

Submit all permits to federal, state and county agencies USACOE - Awaiting formal engineered stamped

plans
USFWS consultation regarding endangered Species - Completed by Jessica Gwerder NRCS June 2020

Section 106 Review SHPO - Completed by Mike Drews Great Basin Consulting April-May 2020
Advertise for contractors and bioengineering crew - Awaiting formal bidding documents and project plans
Construction next fall will be post construction - Anticipated January 2021

Final reporting and reimbursements will be post construction - Anticipated January 2021

Project Description:

The Carson Valley Conservation District will attempt to restore vertical cut banks that are approximately ¥% of a
mile long and 12 to 15 feet high. This unstable section of river has migrated into local agricultural fields
causing impacts to local producers. The overall goal of this project is to use a combination of traditional rip-rap
and bioengineering techniques to stabilize the soil, improve water quality and re-establish desirable vegetation
for wildlife. The district considers this project a high priority since this area was severely impacted by recent
flooding events in 2017. The district would like to partner with CWSD, CTWCD, NDOW, USFWS, Douglas
County and NDEP to complete this river restoration project by the spring of 2020.

Project Scope:

The project will help minimize erosion, improve water quality, re-establish desirable vegetation improve river
function within the project reach. The project will help trap sediment and provide for natural recruitment of
vegetation along the riverbank. The willow plantings will help hold the soil and provide a head start on the re-
establishment of vegetation of the riverbank. The removal of large woody debris will allow for improved
conveyance of river flows and reduce the negative impacts to infrastructure downstream.

* Generate right of entry for landowner access

» Complete formal survey of site

* Develop engineered and stamped plan set

* Apply for permits

» Install rock structures

* Place vertical willow bundles, willow mattress, COIR fabric and plants
» Place rock rip-rap along toe of bank

* Re-seed disturbed areas



Project Partners:

Carson Truckee Water Conservancy District $25,000.00 Approved

Carson Water Subconservancy District $100,000.00 ($87,000) Approved
Nevada Department of Environmental Protection $100,000 Approved

Nevada Division of Water Resources $250,000 Approved $100,000
Douglas County $100,000.00 Approved

Nevada Department of Wildlife $15,000.00 Approved

CVCD Landowners (In-kind & Cash) Supplies $50.000 Approved
: Totals: $627,000.00

Project Need for funding:

* Severe flood damage resulting from past flooding events and historic channel straightening in the 1950’s.
» Lack of native or desirable vegetation on the banks
* Vertical cut banks which continue to erode even in normal flow conditions
* Negative Impacts on water quality
* Contributes to excessive amounts of sediment deposition
* Poorly functioning wildlife conditions due to lack of wildlife habitat
» Major impacts to local agricultural producers in Carson Valley
-Impacts to irrigation infrastructures
-Loss of agriculture production grounds
-Financial impacts from inability to-grow food and fiber
* Sever sediment deposition leading to shallow riverbed which forces more water out of the banks

Project benefits:

* Improve water quality within the project reach

« Stabilize eroding banks

* Establish native or desirable vegetation

* Improve wildlife habitat

* Establish meander bends to dissipate hydraulic energy

» Help protect ranch irrigation infrastructure

* Assist local agricultural producers with ability to grow food and fiber

* Keep riverbanks intact minimizing sediment deposition and impacts downstream

* Multi agency input and contribution coordinated effort to improve river conditions

Permits required:

United State Army Corp. of Engineers Nationwide Permit  Pending Plan set
Nevada Department of Environmental Protection Working in Waterways Permit completed
Nevada Division of State Lands Right of Entry Permit Pending Pan set
State Historic Preservation Office Archeological Section 106 Completed
CVCD Landowner Access Right of Entry Permits Completed

Project Timeline:

Final Grant Application NDEP fall 2019 Completed awarded
Start permitting as soon as possible Pending Pan set
Formal survey design and layout as soon as possible Completed



Finalize budget

Bid docs and advertise for contract bids
Construction fall of 2020

Final reporting winter of 2020

Please let me know if you have any questions or would like to discuss the project in detail. Thank you for your
support and we look forward to completing this project this fall and winter.

Respectfully,

Ric ilkinson
Grant Manager/River Coordinator
Carson Valley Conservation District

Douglas Gounty State of Nevada

CERTIFIED COPY
I certify that the document-to whiieh this certificate
is attached i a fulland,comect copy of the original
record on file in the Clerk-Treasurer's Office on this




